Information related to market risk sensitivities should be read in conjunction with the information contained in
the Risk Management section of the Company’s 2016 Annual Report.

(1) Equity risk
The following table summarizes the estimated potential impact on the Company of a change in global
equity markets. The Company uses a 10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a reasonably
possible change in equity markets. The Company has also disclosed the impact of a 20% increase or
decrease in its equity market sensitivity. The amounts in the following table include the effect of
Empire Life’s general fund equity risk economic hedging program. For segregated fund guarantees
the level of sensitivity is highly dependent on the level of the stock market at the time of performing
the estimate. If period end equity markets are high relative to market levels at the time that segregated
fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is reduced.  If period end equity markets are low relative to
market levels at the time that segregated fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is increased. The
amounts shown below for segregated fund guarantees represent the impact on shareholders’ net
income.

As at March 31, 2017
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' net income (including segregated fund guarantees)* $ 13,962 $ (12,440) $ 28,425 $ (20,733)
Policyholders' net income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 2,387 $ (2,387) $ 4,774 $ (4,774)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ 2,571 $ (2,571) $ 5,142 $ (5,142)

Condensed Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts, shares authorized and outstanding and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life - First Quarter 2017

22

As at March 31, 2016
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' net income (including segregated fund guarantees)* $ 11,744 $ (5,017) $ 26,841 $ (40,334)
Policyholders' net income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 2,165 $ (2,165) $ 4,330 $ (4,330)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ 2,515 $ (2,515) $ 5,030 $ (5,030)

*Includes the estimated impact on fee income net of trailer commissions after tax for a three month
period.

The following table identifies the concentration of the Company's common equity holdings in Empire
Life's investment portfolios:

As at March 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Holdings of common equities in the 10 issuers to which the Company had the greatest exposure $ 334,773 $ 330,213
Percentage of total cash and investments 4.3% 4.5%

Exposure to the largest single issuer of common equities $ 84,254 $ 75,594
Percentage of total cash and investments 1.1% 1.0%

(2) Interest rate risk
The following tables summarize the estimated immediate financial impact on Net income and OCI as
a result of an immediate change in interest rates.

As at March 31, 2017
50 bps

Increase
50 bps

Decrease
100 bps
Increase

100 bps
Decrease

Shareholders' net income $ 8,702 $ (9,714) $ 16,510 $ (20,577)
Policyholders' net income $ 169 $ (185) $ 325 $ (388)
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ (36,038) $ 42,296 $ (65,819) $ 90,850
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ (1,591) $ 1,758 $ (3,014) $ 3,683

As at March 31, 2016
50 bps

Increase
50 bps

Decrease
100 bps
Increase

100 bps
Decrease

Shareholders' net income $ 9,168 $ (10,294) $ 17,345 $ (21,873)
Policyholders' net income $ 520 $ (569) $ 995 $ (1,194)
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ (30,056) $ 34,949 $ (55,218) $ 74,791
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $ (1,390) $ 1,521 $ (2,649) $ 3,172

(3) Foreign exchange rate risk
The Company’s primary foreign currency exposure arises from portfolio investments denominated in
US dollars. As at March 31, 2017, a 10% fluctuation in the US dollar would have an impact of
approximately $ nil (March 31, 2016, $132) on Net income, $ nil (March 31, 2016, $ nil) on
shareholders’ OCI and $ nil (March 31, 2016, $ nil) on policyholders’ OCI. The Company’s exposure to
foreign currency risk in its financial liabilities is not material.

Condensed Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts, shares authorized and outstanding and where otherwise stated)